
NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 
 

COUNCIL 
Thursday, 3 February 2005 

 
YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON 
THURSDAY, THE THIRD OF FEBRUARY, 2005 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE 
EVENING WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED:- 
 
 
 
1. MINUTES.   
 
 To approve the minutes of the proceedings of the Meetings of the Council held on 7th 

January 2005 and 24th January 2005 (to be circulated at the meeting) 
 

2. APOLOGIES.   
 
3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS.   
 
4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES/QUESTIONS.   
 
5. REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 a) To receive the Budget Statement of the Portfolio Holder of Financial Strategy & 

Performance on behalf of the Executive. 
 

b) To consider the recommendations of the Executive in respect of the           
Council’s Budget for 2005/06 to 2007/08 (Copy Herewith) 

 
c) To approve the revised estimates for the year 2004/05 and the    
     estimates for 2005/06. 
  

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC STATEMENTS   
 
 (Copy Herewith) 



 

 
7. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR 2005/06   
 
 (Copy Herewith) 

 
8. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED.   

 
  
The Guildhall 
Northampton 
28th January 2005   Chief Executive 



Council

3 February 2005

Item No

Portfolio:
All

Directorate:
All

Author/Contact Officer:
Ray Bowmer, Head of Financial Strategy
(Acting as Chief Finance Officer) 
Tel 01604 837530 
Karen Plant, Accounting Manager 
Tel 01604 838945 

Medium Term Financial Strategy:
Service Delivery Budget

2005/06 - 2007/08

Recommendation(s)
The Executive has recommended that Council: 

1. Approve the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Revised Estimates for 
2004/05 presented in the Estimates Booklet referred to in this report. 

2. Approve the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Estimates for 2005/06 
presented in the Estimates Booklet 
[...]
internal control 
and/or a statement on the adoption of a local code of corporate 
governance and how they have complied with such a code and monitored 
its effectiveness.  The finance director needs to ensure that the authority 
has put in place effective arrangements for internal audit of the control 
environment and systems of internal control as required by professional 
standards.

5.2.7 This authority has recognised the importance of risk management and has 
put in place appropriate processes for the assessment and management 
of operational and financial risk.  The opinion of both Internal and External 
Audit is that systems of internal control are adequate. 

5.2.8 Previous budget reports have recognised the extent of service changes 
planned in the short and medium-term and the risks attached.  The 
Council has planned for increases in the General Fund Reserve to reflect 
this and it is recommended that the planned increases of £300,000 in 
2005/06 and 2006/07 remain and that a further £300,000 be added in 
2007/08.  The projected underspending of £242,000 in 2004/05 will also 
lead to a temporary increase in the General Fund balance, but these funds 
are committed to supporting the 2005/06 budget.  Section 6.6 of this report 
outlines a number of major potential unbudgeted pressures which the 
authority is likely to face in the medium term. 

5.2.9 Earmarked Reserves

The Council maintains reserves, which have been earmarked for specific 
purposes, details are included in Appendix J.  As part of the budget 
process the Council needs to determine the level of contributions to be 
made to reserves and plans to meet expenditure from those reserves.
When the 2004/05 – 2006/07 financial plans were approved by Council in 
February 2004, it was planned to make contributions of £100,000 to both 

1
This became a requirement for the 2003/04 published Statement of Accounts.

8



the Building Maintenance Reserve and the New Technology Reserve in 
2005/06.  The balan
[...]
t out following the 
“Gershon Review”.  A ‘Root and Branch’ review of the Council’s staffing, 
political structures and back office operations is planned to save £500,000 
next year rising to £1m a year by 2007/08.  The One-Stop Shop and e-
government is to save £150,000 next year and £520,000 in future years.
There are many other efficiency gains amongst the proposals.  Further 
information on efficiency gains targets for local government is given in 
Paragraph 5.12. 

5.5.4 Different vehicles for service delivery are also being brought on line.
Leisure Facilities may be contracted out or become a Trust.  The Museum 
Service is being prepared for Trust status in 2006/07.  Options for the 
Trade Refuse service are also at an advanced stage. 

5.6 Contingency Provision

5.6.1 Details of the Contingency Provision are given in Appendix H.  An original 
provision of £160,000 was included in the 2003/04 Revenue Budget. 
There remains £43,000 unallocated.  For 2005/06 and future years a 
£185,000 revenue budget contingency will continue to include £30,000 
earmarked as match funding for future externally funded revenue projects 
and revenue monies needed to “pump prime” capital projects. Members 
may also wish to add to this sum if resources become available when the 
accounts are finalised in July 2005. 

11



5.7 Pensions Issues

5.7.1 The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations require that each 
Pension Fund is valued by a Qualified Actuary every 3 years to ensure 
that it is able to meet its long term liabilities and also to determine the 
Employers contribution rates for the ensuing three years. 

5.7.2 A valuation of the fund was undertaken as at 31 March 2004 with the new 
employers contribution rates coming into effect from 1 April 2005. 

 A summary of the position on the Northampton Borough Council ‘element’ 
of the fund compared with the position in 2001 is set out below: 

2001 2004
£m £m

Liabilities 128.7 158.8
Assets 112.4 109.0

16.3 49.8
Funding Lev
[...]
equired to meet the deficits based on previous practice 
prudence could allow the required increases to be reduced by extending 
the period of amortisation of the deficit.  A period of 20 years was one that 
was considered to be reasonable and would give the required result. 

5.7.6 The Borough Council was paying a contribution of 299% in 2004/05 and
the pensions authority has recommended the increase to 382% be phased 
as follows: 

 2005/06 327% of the employees contribution (19.62% of pay) 
 2006/07 354% of the employees contribution (21.24% of pay) 
 2007/08 382% of the employees contribution (22.92% of pay) 

5.7.7 Phased increases in contributions have been introduced to ease the 
movement from the old rate to the new.  In previous years the amount to 
be paid in the second and/or third year was usually higher than the 
‘headline’ rate but this time the steps are designed to take all employers in 
the fund to the headline level in 3 steps and then theoretically remain at 
that level for 17 years.  In practice a further valuation of the fund will take 
place in 2007 and revised rates will be set at that time based on the fund’s 
financial performance and demographic factors. 

5.8 Treasury Management

5.8.1 A summary of the Treasury Management budgetary information is 
attached at Appendix G.  The Bank of England base rate has increased to
4.75% in August 2004 from 4.0% at the start of the financial year. 

5.8.2 The estimated average interest rate on the Council’s investments has 
been increased from 4.4% to 4.75% for 2004/05 and a rate of 4.5% 
assumed in the years 2005/06 – 2007/08. 

13



5.8.3 From 1st April 2005, the Council has been required to “pool” the element of 
Housing Capital receipts which is currently “set aside” and earns 
investment income from.  This loss of interest is however offset by an 
increase in Housing Subsidy and a net increase in the HRA’s contribution 
to the General Fund. 

5.8.4 The Council is currently reviewing its accounting treatment of premia 
incurred on debt repaid prematurely. This follows comments made in the 
District Auditor’s Management Letter (also on this agenda).  The Council’s 
Financial plans may need to be revised following this review. 

5.9 Employee Budgets

5.9.1 Members will be aware that the Council operates a system of “Employee 
Cash Limited Budgets”.  Essentially these are directorate level budgets 
incorporating all employee related costs, except certain categories where 
employees work solely on service specific areas.  

5.9.2 Full provision has been made for the additional superannuation costs and 
pay award (estimated at 2.95%) impacting on 2005/06 and future years.
Despite this, there is a serious growing shortfall between the cost of 
funding the desired establishments in all directorates and the amount of 
budget provided by the cash limit.

5.9.3 Members are aware that there is a gap between the desired establishment 
and funding and the sum available in the cash limit.  The gap is known as 
a vacancy factor.  For 2004/05 the average vacancy factor has been 8.2%, 
this would rise to 9.2% for 2005/06. 

5.9.4 It should be noted that the Council is undergoing a senior management 
review, followed by a ‘root and branch’ review.  The proposals within this 
budget anticipate savings will be made to the overall employee costs of 
the Council in 2005/06 and onwards and that the cost of the establishment 
following these reviews will be more in line with the funding available.  
During this review period, and as jointly agreed with the Unions, an 
Establishment Management Panel has been set up to manage the 
recruitment of employees to ensure continuity of service to citizens whilst 
ensuring opportunities are available to employees. 

5.10 2005/06 Council Tax Increase & Precept Proposal

5.10.1 When the 2005/06 and 2006/07 General Fund Projections were prepared 
in February 2003, increases in Council Tax of 6.1% and 6.0% respectively 
were built in.  This was b
[...]
gration - 
Infrastructure 

0 942,000 208,000 300,000 375,000

3 Mainframe Migration - 
System Replacement 

0 957,000 1,249,000 386,000 0

4 Technology Refresh 
Programme

0 306,000 0 0 0

5 Operational 
Developments

90,000 129,000 0 0 100,000

Total Expenditure per 
year 

90,000 2,843,000 3,058,000 1,416,000 445,000

7.2.2 Revenue Contributions of £100,000 per annum will be made to the New 
Technology Reserve in 2006/07 and 2007/08.  It is felt that as the 
budgeted level of the reserve at the end of 2004/05 is £221,000 then a 
revenue contribution will not be required for 2004/05 and 2005/06. 

7.2.3 This report shows that there will also be revenue contributions from the 
H.R.A. of £327,000 spread over the next three years.  A further £1.776m 
worth of ICT projects remain unfunded on the “reserve list”.  

8. Housing Revenue Account

8.1 Background 

8.1.1 The draft HRA budget was approved for consultation by the 6 December 
2004 Executive. The consultation process finished on the 20 January 
2005.  The average rent increase, outlined as part of the process, is the 

22



increase required under rent restructuring.  The results of consultation 
process are outlined below. 

8.1.2 The budget report to Executive, on 6 December 2004, explained the effect 
of rent restructuring and the average rent increase required under this 
regime was an average increase of 2.81% per week. 

8.1.3 The average rent increase is determined by the Government guideline rent 
in HRA subsidy determination. The guideline rent increase changed 
slightly from the draft determination (used in the initial calculation for the 
draft budget) and the final determination thereby affecting the average rent 
increase.  The average rent increase for 2005/06 is now 2.82% rather than 
the 2.81% reported to Executive on 6 December 2004 and used in the 
consultation process.  This percentage will vary from property to property 
depending on the formula rent calculation further analysis has been und
[...]
e and 
income; however the further into the future this is taken the less certain any 
forecast can be.  

9. Consultation

9.1 The Consultation Plan is attached at Appendix K.  The Executive has 
considered the responses received to its consultations in finalising its 
budget proposals.  Details of comments received from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees are given in Appendix L and comments from the 
public are detailed in Appendix M.  The minutes of the Public Consultation 
meeting are attached at Appendix N. 

25



9.2 The Council received 18 completed reply slips from its leaflet, 5 written 
responses, 23 e-mails and 5 comments on its ‘budget line’.  The various 
comments were presented to the Executive before they finalised their 
budget proposals. 

10. Social Impact

 The Executive’s Budget Proposals have been formulated to further the 
Council’s priorities and the overall social impact is expected to be positive. 

11. Acknowledgements

11.1 The production of the Council’s revenue budget is the biggest and most 
involved annual corporate exercise undertaken.    I would like to take this 
opportunity of thanking colleagues in all directorates and those particularly 
involved in finance, be they in Accounting Services, Financial Strategy or 
elsewhere, for all the hard work that has gone into this process to date. 

11.2 I would also like to thank Members of the Executive, Councillor Hadland in 
particular, for all the time and effort that he has put into this budget round, 
as Portfolio holder for Financial Strategy and Performance. 

11.3 In addition it is important to acknowledge the input of members over the 
summer into the visioning and prioritization exercises that has led to 
further progress in the reallocation of resources to the Council’s priority 
areas

Background Papers

Reports to Executive: 

 1 & 16 February 2004 Service Delivery Budget     2004/05 – 2006/07 
 14 June  2004  Revenue Outturn            2003/04 
19 July 2004   Medium Term F
[...]
s is another area where alternative 
solutions are being sought, but that the saving is assured.  We recommend 
consideration of self-management as at St James, and that it is recommended 
in all cases, meaning capacity building for communities. 

8 ADVICE SERVICES 

We not the saving in 05/06 of a modest £100K and more radical savings in 
subsequent years.  Concerns were raised at the catch-all that this is 
embodied in the Root and Branch review.  Nor report carrying specific details 
has been seen.  It is difficult to aid with recommendations when details are so 
vague.  For scrutiny to evaluate whether the budget is achieving its aims we 
need to know the detail and expected outputs. 

We recommend that the Executive ensures that all issues identified as 
savings provide details as to how this has been calculated and how it will be 
achieved.

9 BULKY WASTE COLLECTIONS 

We are concerned that the charge of £12 could still be beyond the means of 
some citizens (e.g. those on rent and council tax benefit).  We recommend 
researching other local authorities who do offer concessions and exploring the 
possibility of looking at suppliers taking away old articles under an 
arrangement.

Councillor L Marriott, Chair 
Financial Strategy and Performance 
18 Jan 05

61



HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

BUDGET CONSIDERATIONS 

30 DECEMBER 04 

REFERRED TO FINANCIAL STRATEGY & PERFORMANCE 

FOR CONSIDERATION BY EXECUTIVE ON 31 JANUARY 05 

The committee questioned the portfolio holder for Financial Strategy and 
Performance and the Portfolio holder for Health and Environment on the 
savings and investments in appendices B and C of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy. 

Leisure Facilities 

The committee was concerned that the Forum Cinema does not appear to be 
part of this Trust project, and were assured of its inclusion. 

Recommended:
1 That the start point for such Trust should be one of NO 

INCREASED CHARGES and that this should be part of an
[...]
ice.  He therefore sought assurance that the administration would 
consider the issue of private Trust status and asked Elected Members to give their 
assurance that this would be given their full consideration.  Councillor Hadland confirmed 
that this would be the case. 

At this point Councillor Hadland advised that there had been a number of written 
questions received and read out those written questions and the responses accordingly.

72



It was noted that there had been seven written questions (copies of these questions and 
answers are appended to these notes). 

J Lineker, resident of Standens Barn then made a comment voicing her objections to any 
possible privatisation of the leisure centres and asked why IT had such a large input of 
resources in the budget when communities were getting so much less.  She referred to 
the information in the leaflet that had been circulated.

Councillor Hadland responded that the items being referred to were actually capital costs 
rather than revenue costs. 

A resident then asked a further question seeking assurance that the amount set aside for 
new technology would not be exceeded and asked where he could get further information 
on the various contracts.  He was advised to leave his name and address and that he 
would then be kept updated accordingly. 

A further series of questions, comments and concerns were then expressed regarding the 
leisure centres primarily that any form of privatisation would affect the standard and type 
of service provided which would be to the detriment of many of the users.  Also the point 
was made that the Forum Cinema at present was unique in terms of the type of films that 
it showed.  The question was raised as to whether a new provider would be willing or able 
to provide such a service.  It was noted that over the last 25 years 116,000 children had 
learned to swim at the Borough’s leisure centres.  Private gyms and leisure centres were 
far more expensive than those run by the Borough Council and the fear was that this 
would again be to the detriment of the public should they become privatised and that 
prices would increase and therefore restrict the use of the centres to a minority rather 
than to all. 

In response to a question regarding the amount of resources being earmarked for E-
Government Councillor Tavener advised that it was a Central Government Directive to 
improve E-Government services and gave her assurance that this would come within 
budget and that she would deliver a better service. 

A question was then asked regarding costs of temporary staff and the suspension of staff 
on full pay.  Councillor Hadland advised that there was little control in this area as the 
issue was dealt with under Employment law.  He then advised that any detailed questions
could be submitted to members of the Executive and a detailed response would be 
ensured.

A couple of issues were then raised which, whilst on the original main budget report had 
not been included in the leaflet, and the question asked why these were now not 
included.  The issues were with regard to concessionary fares and grounds maintenance.
A suggestion was then made on ways of reducing costs for example by delaying the 
implementation of the Political Assistant posts which amounted to some £127,000 and it 
was suggested that £30,000 could be saved by not putting in a full years resources but 
eight or nine months.  Councillor Tavener suggested that with regard to the Political
Assistant issue it was in the best interest to budget for the highest amount and as such 
the maximum figure had been put in.  Also the figure included some admin support. 

73



With regard to the grounds maintenance issue Councillor Hadland advised that as far as 
grass cutting was concerned the original budget document had been amended 
commenting that it was about service efficiency rather than service cuts. 

Another comment was then made regarding the leisure centres with the view being 
[...]
agement 
strategy for the next three years. The strategy for 2005/06 in respect of 
the following aspects of the treasury management function is based 
upon the Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, supplemented by 
market forecasts from the Council’s treasury advisors.  

 
1.5 The strategy covers: 
 

The current treasury position. 
Prospects for interest rates. 
Treasury limits in force, which will limit the treasury risk and activities of 
the Council. 
The borrowing strategy. 
The investment strategy. 
The extent of debt rescheduling opportunities. 
Any extraordinary treasury issues. 

 
2. Treasury limits for 2005/06 to 2007/08 
  
2.1 It is a statutory duty under S.3 of the Local Government Act 2003 and 

supporting regulations, for the Council to determine and keep under 
review how much it can afford to borrow. The amount so determined is 
termed the “ Affordable Borrowing Limit”. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 6



 3  

2.2 The Council must have regard to the Prudential Code when setting its  
Affordable Borrowing Limit, which essentially requires it to ensure that 
total capital investment remains within sustainable limits and, in 
particular, that the impact upon its future council tax/rent levels in 
“acceptable”. 

2.3 Whilst termed “Affordable Borrowing Limit”, the capital plans to be 
considered for inclusion incorporate those planned to be financed by 
both borrowing and other forms of liability, such as credit 
arrangements. The affordable borrowing limit is to be set, on a rolling 
basis, for the forthcoming financial year and two successive financial 
years. It is not envisaged that the Council will borrow beyond the level 
of Government Supported Borrowing for capital purposes in 2005/6. 

 
3. Current Portfolio Position 
 
3.1 The Council’s treasury portfolio position as at 14/01/05 comprised: 
 

Long-term borrowing   - Market Loans    £24,600,000  
 

All the above loans are at fixed rates with maturity dates of up to 15 
years. Interest rat
[...]
Council to set a number of Prudential 

Indicators, certain of which replace the borrowing/variable limits 
previously determined as part of the strategy statement, whilst also 
extending the period covered from one to three years.  

 
1.4 This report therefore incorporates the indicators to which regard should 

be given when determining the Council’s treasury management 
strategy for the next three years. The strategy for 2005/06 in respect of 
the following aspects of the treasury management function is based 
upon the Treasury officers’ views on interest rates, supplemented by 
market forecasts from the Council’s treasury advisors.  

 
1.5 The strategy covers: 
 

The current treasury position. 
Prospects for interest rates. 
Treasury limits in force, which will limit the treasury risk and activities of 
the Council. 
The borrowing strategy. 
The investment strategy. 
The extent of debt rescheduling opportunities. 
Any extraordinary treasury issues. 

 
2. Treasury limits for 2005/06 to 2007/08 
  
2.1 It is a statutory duty under S.3 of the Local Government Act 2003 and 

supporting regulations, for the Council to determine and keep under 
review how much it can afford to borrow. The amount so determined is 
termed the “ Affordable Borrowing Limit”. 

 
 
 
 
 



 3  

2.2 The Council must have regard to the Prudential Code when setting its  
Affordable Borrowing Limit, which essentially requires it to ensure that 
total capital investment remains within sustainable limits and, in 
particular, that the impact upon its future council tax/rent levels in 
“acceptable”. 

2.3 Whilst termed “Affordable Borrowing Limit”, the capital plans to be 
considered for inclusion incorporate those planned to be financed by 
both borrowing and other forms of liability, such as credit 
arrangements. The affordable borrowing limit is to be set, on a rolling 
basis, for the forthcoming financial year and two successive financial 
years. It is not envisaged that the Council will

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 3 February 2005 

MINUTES 
 
 

OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON THURSDAY THE 
THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY 2005 AT SIX THIRTY O’CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor W B Massey (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS:  Acock, Allen, Barron, Beardsworth, Boss, Caswell, Church, 
Concannon, Duncan, Edwards, Eldred, Flavell, Glynane, Hadland, Hill, B Hoare, M 
Hoare, Hollis, Hope, Lane, Larratt, C Lill, J Lill, Malpas, B Markham, I Markham, 
Marriott, Mason, Massey, Matthews, McCutcheon, Palethorpe, Patterson, Perkins, 
Pritchard, Robinson, Roy, Simpson, Stewart, Taylor, Wire, Woods and Yates 
 
 
1. MINUTES. 
The minutes of the proceedings of the meetings of the Council held on 7 and 24 
January 2005 were signed by the Mayor. 
  
 
2. APOLOGIES. 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Crake, Evans and Miah. 
  
 
3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS. 
The Mayor advised that with regard to this budget meeting previous procedural 
practice with the budget was being followed but that this would be subject to review 
and change through Political Structures Review in future. 
 
He then made an announcement with regard to the PA system in the Council 
Chamber in terms of progress.  He advised that wiring would be completed this 
weekend and that over the next two weeks, training would be given to employees as 
required.  By 25 February, the day of the Council Tax meeting works would be 
complete and members would be invited to come to the Chamber half an hour 
earlier prior to the meeting for their training.  Willow the consultants would be 
present throughout that meeting to deal with any issues. 
  
 
4. DEPUTATIONS/PUBLIC ADDRESSES/QUESTIONS. 
There were none. 
  
 
5. REVENUE BUDGET 
(A)  BUDGET STATEMENT 
The Portfolio Holder for Financial Strategy and Performance, Councillor Hadland 
delivered his budget statement, which he commended, to the Council.  Councillor 
Church on behalf of the Opposition and Councillor Barron on behalf of the Labour 



 
2 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 3 February 2005 

Group then made their comments upon the budget statement accordingly. 
 
(B)  COUNCIL BUDGET 2005/06 TO 2007/08. 
The Portfolio Holder for Financial Strategy and Performance, Councillor Hadland 
then presented for consideration the report in respect of the Council’s budgets for 
2005/06 to 2007/08 (other than appendices E, J, L, P and Q) upon which questions 
and comments were invited.  It was noted that there were no questions or 
comments. 
 
(C )  REVENUE ESTIMATES 2004/05 AND 2005/06. 
It was noted that an addendum detailing updates to the Service Delivery Budget 
report 2005/6 to 2007/8 was circulated at the meeting. 
 
“Councillor Larratt on behalf of the Executive then moved and Councillor Hadland 
seconded that the Revised Estimates for 2004/05 and the Revenue Estimates for 
2005/06 and the Revenue Forecasts for 2006/07 and 2007/08 and the increases in 
Housing Revenue Account rents and other charges together with the summary of 
estimates (appendix E and the reviews of Overview and Scrutiny Committees 
(Appendix L)”; in so moving he moved a number of amendments to appendix E as 
follows:- 
 
“Page 43 – 
 
Other expenditure and income 
 
Executive savings proposals 05/06 -1,719,000 to become -1,769,000 
 
Executive investment proposals 737,000 becomes 787,000 
 
Page 46 
 
0 Under NBC precepts 05/06 -11,660,42 becomes -11,437,720 
 
Total income -27,872,363 becomes -27,649,663 
 
General Fund (C/F) -2,300,300 becomes -2,077,300 
 
General Fund Balance C/F 07/08 -2,900,000 becomes -2,190,804” 
 
At this juncture pursuant to paragraph 3.6.10 of the Constitution the Council 
adjourned. 
 
The meeting resumed. 
 
Copies of the amended proposals were then circulated and the motion moved by 
Councillor Larratt and seconded by Councillor Hadland was duly debated and voted 
upon and lost. 
 
Councillor Church then moved and Councillor Simpson seconded further 



 
3 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 3 February 2005 

amendments which were duly circulated and were as follows:- 
 
Additional Investment Proposals 
 
1. To allocate £100,000 in 2005/06 to an anti-social behaviour enforcement and 
education team to work on additional measures to ensure the prominent 
enforcement of prosecutions for littering, flytipping, graffiti and other anti-social 
behaviour and educational activities to support the work of the neighbourhood 
wardens and graffiti teams. 
 
2. To allocate £100,000 in 2005/06 to a Town Centre enhancement Fund to be 
spent following bids by the Town Centre Partnership and others on Town Centre 
projects with a view to securing match funding for projects from other sources.  This 
would make a total of for additional investments of £200,000 for 2005/06, 2006/07 
and 2007/08.  Additional savings proposals were as follows:-. 
 
Additional Savings Proposals 
To increase the savings to be achieved from the Root and Branch Review from 
£500,000 to £750,000 in 2005/06 and by £250,000 in subsequent years. 
 
Net Additional Savings 
Council Tax reduce the proposed increase in 2005/06 from 4.9% to 2.9% at a cost 
of £223,000 in 2005/06,  £236,000 in 2006/07 and £250,000 in 2007/08.  The overall 
effect would be in terms of a reduction in contribution to the General Fund Reserve 
of £173,000 in 2005/06, £186,000 in 2006/07 and £200,000 in 2007/08. 
 
Councillor Barron then proposed a further amendment as follows which was a joint 
statement from the three group leaders regarding the Root and Branch review to be 
included under the additional savings proposal to read as follows:- 
 
“In principle we intend to undertake a Management Review of the authority that will 
see the replacement of the Heads of Service Role with a smaller number of 
Corporate Managers and Technical Advisors to support three Corporate Directors.  
A Root and Branch Review will follow on from this exercise and this will be 
conducted with all affected staff being given every retraining and re-skilling 
opportunity where necessary for full redeployment opportunities.  Through this 
process some voluntary redundancy opportunities may become available in the 
interests of the service.” 
 
Councillor Church duly accepted this amendment.  The motion as amended was 
then duly debated, voted upon and carried. 
 
Councillor Barron then moved and Councillor Marriott seconded some further 
amendments as follows:- 
 
“INVESTMENTS. 
(A)  NEIGHBOURHOOD WARDENS – Amend number of new Wardens to employ 
an additional two to that proposed in 2005/6. 
 



 
4 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 3 February 2005 

(B)  CHARGE FOR BULKY COLLECTIONS – A clean street scene is essential for 
the recovery of the Council.  Delete savings of £50,000 in 2005/6. 
 
(C)  ADDITIONAL TREE MAINTENANCE – Increase from £50,000 to £100,000. 
 
2.  SAVINGS. 
(A)  REDUCTION IN ABSENCE MANAGEMENT ACTION – Delete “to be 
determined” and insert with “£50,000”. 
 
(B)  POLITICAL ASSISTANTS – Reduce the cost to reflect the reality of “in year” 
recruitment.  Planned for Political Assistants to take post from April 2005, delay 
employment until 1 September 2005 resulting in a saving of £50,000. 
 
(C)  TELEPHONY SAVINGS – Effective management of this budget should provide 
additional savings of at least £50,000. 
 
3.  LINGS FORUM – Any review into the future of the Forum and Cinema will not 
result in closure. 
 
4.  NORTHAMPTON THEATRES TRUST ROADMENDER – Savings in 2006/7 and 
2007/8 are a provisional saving.  No savings will be made if other funding streams 
cannot be found. 
 
5.  PROPERTY PORTFOLIO – Any review of the property portfolio will not result in 
closure of the NBC Social Club.” 
 
N.B.  Councillors Beardsworth, Boss, Flavell, Hadland and Marriott declared an 
interest in respect of Northampton Theatres Trust and Councillor Hollis declared an 
interest as a Board Member of the NBC Social Club. 
 
These amendments were then debated, voted upon and carried. 
 
The motion to formally move the revised estimates for 2004/5 and the revenue 
estimates for 2005/6 as amended, the revenue forecast for 2006/7 and 2007/8 and 
increases in housing revenue account rents and other charges was then formally 
put. 
 
The motion was carried.  
 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY AND STRATEGIC STATEMENTS 
Councillor Hadland moved for adoption the Treasury Management Policy and 
Strategy Statements which was seconded by Councillor Larratt. Councillor 
Patterson then moved and Councillor Marriott seconded an amendment that item 
one on page one the words “and not borrow externally” be deleted This was duly 
agreed and would be subject to further investigation by officers. 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the Treasury Management 

Policy and Strategy Statements be approved.subject to the 
above amendment. 

  



 
5 

 
Council Minutes - Thursday, 3 February 2005 

 
7. PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS FOR 2005/06 
Councillor Hadland moved for adoption a report seeking approval to the Prudential 
Indicators for 2005/6 to 2007/8 which was duly seconded by Councillor Larratt. 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and the Prudential Indicators as set 

out in the report be approved. 
  
 
8. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

The Mayor advised that there was one Matter of Urgency which was a Position 
Statement about the organisation of the authority and called upon Councillor Larratt 
as Leader of the Council to make that statement accordingly. 
 
Councillor Larratt advised that following the interviews for the Heads of Service 
posts two of the nine posts had been offered.  Each Head of Service had 
subsequently met with their Interim Director and their individual circumstances 
carefully considered.  In all but two areas it was possible to manage in the short 
term but in those circumstances where this was not the case alternative 
arrangements were being put in place.  Charles Small and Zena Peatfield as Interim 
Directors would be working alongside the new Directors during the transition period.  
It was noted that Clive Thomas, one of the new Directors was already in post and 
that Mario Abelo would be joining the authority on Monday 7 February.  The Chief 
Executive and Directors would continue to meet with staff and roadshows were 
being organised for the week commencing 7 February at various locations in order 
to reassure employees and to try to give some clarity in maintaining operations in 
the forthcoming weeks without Heads of Service in post.  The root and branch 
review had already commenced and the Political Structures Review Group had met 
and was due to meet again on 25 February for an Away Day to see how things 
could be taken forward in a more focused way.  The remaining seven Heads of 
Service posts were due to be advertised in the Municipal Journal and it was hoped 
that the posts could be filled by May.  Councillor Larratt stressed that it was a very 
difficult time for everyone and was grateful for the support of all members. 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.25pm.  
 

 
 
 


